

50 Victoria Street Private Bag 6995 Wellington 6141 New Zealand T 64 4 894 5400 F 64 4 894 6100 www.nzta.govt.nz

12 May 2023

Reporter Stuff @stuff.co.nz

REF: OIA-12489

Dear

Request made under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email of 7 April 2023 to NZ Police requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

- 1. How many crashes have taken place in Auckland City (including Central Auckland, Waiheke Island) in the last one year during peak hours (between 6.30am and 9.30am; and between 4.30pm and 6.30pm)?
- 2. Please provide us with a list of areas/names of roads that recorded maximum crashes during the above stated peak hours.

On 20 April 2023, your request was transferred to Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency as the information requested is more closely connected to our functions.

The following document falls within the scope of your request and is enclosed:

OIA-12489.xlsx

We have provided the locations of all 2022 Auckland crashes that occurred between 6:30-9:30am and 4:30pm-6:30pm to enable you to determine where the "maximum crashes" have occurred.

The data in the spreadsheet should be read in conjunction with the caveats on the first page of the spreadsheet.

In line with Waka Kotahi policy, this response will soon be published on our website, with personal information removed.

If you would like to discuss this reply with Waka Kotahi, please contact Kaity Alexander, Media Manager by email to kaity.alexander@nzta.govt.nz

Yours sincerely

Galina Mitchelhill

Senior Manager, Research and Analytics

In der a